
BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400
Authentic Tube-Sound Overdrive E�ects Pedal

Thank you for showing your con�dence in us by purchasing the 
Behringer BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400. This high-quality e�ects 
pedal is speci�cally designed for bass applications. Thanks to its 
high-performance features you will achieve tube-like distortion, 
smooth sustain and super fat tone with maximum punch.

1.  Controls

(1) The LEVEL control adjusts the output level.

(2) The HIGH control allows you to boost/cut the high-frequency range. 

(3) The LOW control allows you to boost/cut the low-frequency range. 

(4) Use the GAIN control to adjust the amount of overdrive.

(5) With the BAL(ance) control you can adjust the amount of the dry 
direct signal and the e�ect signal. 

(6) The ON/BATT LED illuminates when the e�ect is activated. It also 
serves as a battery level indicator.

(7) Use the footswitch to activate/deactivate the e�ect.

(8) Use this ¼" TS IN connector to plug in the instrument cable.

(9) The ¼" TS OUT connector sends the signal to your amp. 

Use the DC IN connection at the front of the unit to plug in a 9 V power 
supply (not included). 

The BATTERY COMPARTMENT is located on the bottom. Open the lid to 
install or replace the 9 V battery.

◊ ◊ The BOD400 has no on/o� switch. As soon as you insert the 
jack into the in connector, the BOD400 begins running. 
When not using the BOD400, remove the jack from the in 
connector. This extends the life of the battery.

The SERIAL NUMBER is located on the bottom.
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2.  Safety Instructions
Do not use near water, or install near heat sources. Use only authorized 
attachments/accessories. Do not service product yourself. Contact our 
quali�ed servicing personnel for servicing or repairs, especially when 
power supply cord or plug is damaged.

3.  Warranty
For the applicable warranty terms and conditions and additional 
information regarding Music Tribe’s Limited Warranty, please see 
complete details online at musictribe.com/warranty.

4.  Speci�cations

In

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance 50 kΩ

Out

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance  1 kΩ

Power Supply

 9 V     , 100 mA regulated

Behringer PSU-SB

USA/Canada 120 V~, 60 Hz

China/Korea 220 V~, 50 Hz

U.K./Australia 240 V~, 50 Hz

Europe 230 V~, 50 Hz

Japan 100 V~, 50 – 60 Hz

Power connector 2 mm DC jack, negative center

Battery 9 V type 6LR61

Power consumption 30 mA

Physical/Weight

Dimensions  approx. 54 x 70 x 123 mm 
(H x W x D) (2.1 x 2.8 x 4.8")

Weight approx. 0.33 kg (0.7 lbs)

Behringer is constantly striving to maintain the highest professional standards. As a result of 
these efforts, modifications may be made from time to time to existing products without prior 
notice. Specifications and appearance may therefore differ from those listed or shown.
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Gracias por mostrar su con�anza en nosotros al comprar el Behringer 
BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400. Este pedal de efectos de alta calidad está 
diseñado especí�camente para aplicaciones de bajos. Gracias a sus 
características de alto rendimiento, lograrás una distorsión similar a un 
tubo, un sustain suave y un tono súper gordo con el máximo golpe.

1.  Controles

(1) El control LEVEL ajusta el nivel de salida.

(2) El control HIGH le permite aumentar / cortar el rango de 
alta frecuencia. 

(3) El control LOW le permite aumentar / cortar el rango de 
baja frecuencia. 

(4) Utilice el control GAIN para ajustar la cantidad de overdrive.

(5) Con el control BAL (ance) puede ajustar la cantidad de señal 
directa seca y la señal de efecto. 

(6) El LED ON/BATT se ilumina cuando se activa el efecto. También 
sirve como indicador de nivel de batería.

(7) Utilice el pedal para activar / desactivar el efecto.

(8) Utilice este conector TS IN de ¼" para enchufar el cable 
del instrumento.

(9) El conector TS OUT de ¼" envía la señal a su ampli�cador. 

Utilice la conexión DC IN en la parte frontal de la unidad para conectar 
una fuente de alimentación de 9 V (no incluida). 

El BATTERY COMPARTMENT se encuentra en la parte inferior. Abra la 
tapa para instalar o reemplazar la batería de 9 V.

◊ ◊ El BOD400 no tiene interruptor de encendido / apagado. 
Tan pronto como inserte la clavija en el conector de 
entrada, el BOD400 comienza a funcionar. Cuando no utilice 
el BOD400, retire la clavija del conector de entrada. Esto 
prolonga la vida útil de la batería.

El SERIAL NUMBER se encuentra en la parte inferior.

2.  Las instrucciones de seguridad
No lo use cerca del agua ni lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor. Utilice 
solo accesorios / aditamentos autorizados. No repare el producto usted 
mismo. Comuníquese con nuestro personal de servicio cali�cado para 
obtener servicio o reparaciones, especialmente cuando el cable de 
alimentación o el enchufe están dañados.

3.  Garantía
Para conocer los términos y condiciones de garantía aplicables e 
información adicional sobre la Garantía limitada de Music Tribe, 
consulte los detalles completos en línea en musictribe.com/warranty.
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4.  Especi�caciones

In

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance 50 kΩ

Out

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance  1 kΩ

Power Supply

 9 V     , 100 mA regulated

Behringer PSU-SB

USA/Canada 120 V~, 60 Hz

China/Korea 220 V~, 50 Hz

U.K./Australia 240 V~, 50 Hz

Europe 230 V~, 50 Hz

Japan 100 V~, 50 – 60 Hz

Power connector 2 mm DC jack, negative center

Battery 9 V type 6LR61

Power consumption 30 mA

Physical/Weight

Dimensions  approx. 54 x 70 x 123 mm 
(H x W x D) (2.1 x 2.8 x 4.8")

Weight approx. 0.33 kg (0.7 lbs)

Behringer se esfuerza constantemente por mantener los más altos estándares profesionales. 
Como resultado de estos esfuerzos, es posible que se realicen modificaciones de vez en cuando 
a los productos existentes sin previo aviso. Por lo tanto, las especificaciones y la apariencia 
pueden diferir de las que se muestran o se muestran.
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Merci de nous avoir fait con�ance en achetant le Behringer BASS 
OVERDRIVE BOD400. Cette pédale d‘e�ets de haute qualité est 
spécialement conçue pour les applications de basse. Grâce à ses 
fonctionnalités hautes performances, vous obtiendrez une distorsion 
semblable à un tube, un sustain doux et un son super gras avec un 
maximum de punch.

1.  Les contrôles

(1) La commande LEVEL règle le niveau de sortie.

(2) La commande HIGH vous permet d’augmenter / réduire la plage 
des hautes fréquences. 

(3) La commande LOW vous permet d’augmenter / réduire la plage 
des basses fréquences. 

(4) Utilisez la commande GAIN pour régler la quantité d’overdrive.

(5) Avec la commande BAL (ance), vous pouvez régler la quantité de 
signal direct sec et le signal d’e�et. 

(6) La LED ON/BATT s’allume lorsque l’e�et est activé. Il sert 
également d’indicateur de niveau de batterie.

(7) Utilisez la pédale pour activer / désactiver l’e�et.

(8) Utilisez ce connecteur TS IN ¼" pour brancher le câble de 
l’instrument.

(9) Le connecteur TS OUT ¼" envoie le signal à votre ampli. 

Utilisez la connexion DC IN à l‘avant de l‘appareil pour brancher une 
alimentation 9 V (non incluse). 

Le BATTERY COMPARTMENT est situé en bas. Ouvrez le couvercle pour 
installer ou remplacer la pile 9 V.

◊ ◊ Le BOD400 n’a pas d’interrupteur marche / arrêt. Dès 
que vous insérez la prise dans le connecteur d’entrée, le 
BOD400 commence à fonctionner. Lorsque vous n’utilisez 
pas le BOD400, retirez la prise du connecteur d’entrée. Cela 
prolonge la durée de vie de la batterie.

Le SERIAL NUMBER est situé en bas.

2.  Consignes de sécurité
Ne pas utiliser près de l‘eau ni installer à proximité de sources de chaleur. 
N‘utilisez que des pièces jointes / accessoires autorisés. Ne réparez pas 
le produit vous-même. Contactez notre personnel d‘entretien quali�é 
pour l‘entretien ou les réparations, en particulier lorsque le cordon 
d‘alimentation ou la prise est endommagé.

3.  Garantie 
Pour les termes et conditions de la garantie applicables et des 
informations supplémentaires concernant la garantie limitée de 
Music Tribe, veuillez consulter les détails complets en ligne sur 
musictribe.com/warranty.



6 BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400

4.  Caractéristiques

In

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance 50 kΩ

Out

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance  1 kΩ

Power Supply

 9 V     , 100 mA regulated

Behringer PSU-SB

USA/Canada 120 V~, 60 Hz

China/Korea 220 V~, 50 Hz

U.K./Australia 240 V~, 50 Hz

Europe 230 V~, 50 Hz

Japan 100 V~, 50 – 60 Hz

Power connector 2 mm DC jack, negative center

Battery 9 V type 6LR61

Power consumption 30 mA

Physical/Weight

Dimensions  approx. 54 x 70 x 123 mm 
(H x W x D) (2.1 x 2.8 x 4.8")

Weight approx. 0.33 kg (0.7 lbs)

Behringer s’efforce constamment de maintenir les normes professionnelles les plus élevées. À 
la suite de ces efforts, des modifications peuvent être apportées de temps à autre aux produits 
existants sans préavis. Les spécifications et l’apparence peuvent donc différer de celles listées 
ou illustrées.
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Vielen Dank für Ihr Vertrauen in uns beim Kauf des Behringer BASS 
OVERDRIVE BOD400. Dieses hochwertige E�ektpedal wurde speziell für 
Bassanwendungen entwickelt. Dank seiner leistungsstarken Funktionen 
erzielen Sie eine röhrenartige Verzerrung, ein sanftes Sustain und einen 
superfetten Ton bei maximaler Schlagkraft.

1.  Kontrollen

(1) Der LEVEL-Regler stellt den Ausgangspegel ein.

(2) Mit dem HIGH-Regler können Sie den Hochfrequenzbereich 
anheben / verringern. 

(3) Mit dem LOW-Regler können Sie den Niederfrequenzbereich 
anheben / verringern. 

(4) Verwenden Sie den GAIN-Regler, um den 
Overdrive-Wert einzustellen.

(5) Mit dem BAL (Ance) -Regler können Sie den Betrag des trockenen 
Direktsignals und des E�ektsignals einstellen. 

(6) Die ON/BATT-LED leuchtet, wenn der E�ekt aktiviert ist. Es dient 
auch als Batteriestandsanzeige.

(7) Verwenden Sie den Fußschalter, um den E�ekt zu aktivieren / 
deaktivieren.

(8) Verwenden Sie diesen ¼" TS IN-Anschluss, um das 
Instrumentenkabel anzuschließen.

(9) Der ¼" TS OUT-Anschluss sendet das Signal an Ihren Verstärker. 

Verwenden Sie den DC IN-Anschluss an der Vorderseite des Geräts, um 
ein 9-V-Netzteil (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) anzuschließen. 

Das BATTERY COMPARTMENT be�ndet sich unten. Ö�nen Sie den 
Deckel, um die 9-V-Batterie einzubauen oder auszutauschen.

◊ ◊ Der BOD400 hat keinen Ein / Aus-Schalter. Sobald Sie die 
Buchse in den In-Anschluss stecken, läuft der BOD400. 
Wenn Sie den BOD400 nicht verwenden, ziehen Sie 
die Buchse vom In-Anschluss ab. Dies verlängert die 
Lebensdauer der Batterie.

Die SERIAL NUMBER be�ndet sich unten.

2.  Sicherheitshinweise
Nicht in der Nähe von Wasser verwenden oder in der Nähe von 
Wärmequellen installieren. Verwenden Sie nur autorisierte 
Zubehörteile. Warten Sie das Produkt nicht selbst. Wenden Sie 
sich für Wartungs- oder Reparaturarbeiten an unser quali�ziertes 
Servicepersonal, insbesondere wenn das Netzkabel oder der Netzstecker 
beschädigt ist.

3.  Garantie
Die geltenden Garantiebedingungen und zusätzlichen Informationen 
zur eingeschränkten Garantie von Music Tribe �nden Sie online unter 
musictribe.com/warranty.
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4.  Spezi�kationen

In

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance 50 kΩ

Out

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance  1 kΩ

Power Supply

 9 V     , 100 mA regulated

Behringer PSU-SB

USA/Canada 120 V~, 60 Hz

China/Korea 220 V~, 50 Hz

U.K./Australia 240 V~, 50 Hz

Europe 230 V~, 50 Hz

Japan 100 V~, 50 – 60 Hz

Power connector 2 mm DC jack, negative center

Battery 9 V type 6LR61

Power consumption 30 mA

Physical/Weight

Dimensions  approx. 54 x 70 x 123 mm 
(H x W x D) (2.1 x 2.8 x 4.8")

Weight approx. 0.33 kg (0.7 lbs)

Behringer ist ständig bemüht, die höchsten professionellen Standards aufrechtzuerhalten. 
Infolge dieser Bemühungen können von Zeit zu Zeit Änderungen an bestehenden Produkten 
ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorgenommen werden. Die technischen Daten und das 
Erscheinungsbild können daher von den aufgeführten oder gezeigten abweichen.
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Obrigado pela con�ança que depositou em nós ao adquirir o Behringer 
BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400. Este pedal de efeitos de alta qualidade foi 
projetado especi�camente para aplicações de baixo. Graças a seus 
recursos de alto desempenho, você obterá distorção tipo tubo, sustain 
suave e timbre super gordo com o máximo de força.

1.  Controles

(1) O controle LEVEL ajusta o nível de saída.

(2) O controle HIGH permite que você aumente / corte a faixa de 
alta frequência. 

(3) O controle LOW permite que você aumente / corte a faixa de 
baixa frequência. 

(4) Use o controle GAIN para ajustar a quantidade de overdrive.

(5) Com o controle BAL (ance), você pode ajustar a quantidade do 
sinal direto seco e o sinal do efeito. 

(6) O LED ON/BATT acende quando o efeito é ativado. Ele também 
serve como um indicador de nível de bateria.

(7) Use o pedal para ativar / desativar o efeito.

(8) Use este conector TS IN de ¼" para conectar o cabo 
do instrumento.

(9) O conector ¼" TS OUT envia o sinal para o seu ampli�cador. 

Use a conexão DC IN na parte frontal da unidade para conectar uma 
fonte de alimentação de 9 V (não incluída). 

O BATTERY COMPARTMENT está localizado na parte inferior. Abra a 
tampa para instalar ou substituir a bateria de 9 V.

◊ ◊ O BOD400 não tem botão liga / desliga. Assim que você 
inserir a tomada no conector de entrada, o BOD400 
começará a funcionar. Quando não estiver usando o 
BOD400, remova a tomada do conector de entrada. Isso 
aumenta a vida útil da bateria.

O SERIAL NUMBER está localizado na parte inferior.

2.  Instruções de segurança
Não use próximo à água ou instale próximo a fontes de calor. Use 
apenas acessórios / acessórios autorizados. Não faça manutenção no 
produto você mesmo. Entre em contato com nosso pessoal de serviço 
quali�cado para manutenção ou reparos, especialmente quando o cabo 
de alimentação ou plugue estiver dani�cado.

3.  Garantia 
Para os termos e condições de garantia aplicáveis   e informações 
adicionais sobre a Garantia Limitada do Music Tribe, consulte os detalhes 
completos online em musictribe.com/warranty.
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4.  Especi�cações

In

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance 50 kΩ

Out

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance  1 kΩ

Power Supply

 9 V     , 100 mA regulated

Behringer PSU-SB

USA/Canada 120 V~, 60 Hz

China/Korea 220 V~, 50 Hz

U.K./Australia 240 V~, 50 Hz

Europe 230 V~, 50 Hz

Japan 100 V~, 50 – 60 Hz

Power connector 2 mm DC jack, negative center

Battery 9 V type 6LR61

Power consumption 30 mA

Physical/Weight

Dimensions  approx. 54 x 70 x 123 mm 
(H x W x D) (2.1 x 2.8 x 4.8")

Weight approx. 0.33 kg (0.7 lbs)

Behringer está constantemente se esforçando para manter os mais altos padrões profissionais. 
Como resultado desses esforços, modificações podem ser feitas de tempos em tempos em 
produtos existentes sem aviso prévio. As especificações e aparência podem, portanto, diferir 
daquelas listadas ou mostradas.
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Grazie per averci dimostrato la tua �ducia acquistando Behringer 
BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400. Questo pedale per e�etti di alta qualità è 
progettato speci�camente per le applicazioni dei bassi. Grazie alle 
sue caratteristiche ad alte prestazioni otterrai una distorsione simile 
a quella valvolare, un sustain morbido e un tono super grasso con il 
massimo impatto.

1.  Controlli

(1) Il controllo LEVEL regola il livello di uscita.

(2) Il controllo HIGH consente di enfatizzare / tagliare la gamma delle 
alte frequenze. 

(3) Il controllo LOW consente di enfatizzare / tagliare la gamma delle 
basse frequenze. 

(4) Usa il controllo GAIN per regolare la quantità di overdrive.

(5) Con il controllo BAL (ance) è possibile regolare la quantità del 
segnale diretto dry e del segnale dell’e�etto. 

(6) Il LED ON/BATT si illumina quando l’e�etto è attivato. Serve 
anche come indicatore del livello della batteria.

(7) Usa l’interruttore a pedale per attivare / disattivare l’e�etto.

(8) Utilizzare questo connettore TS IN da ¼" per collegare il cavo 
dello strumento.

(9) Il connettore TS OUT da ¼" invia il segnale all’ampli�catore. 

Utilizzare la connessione DC IN nella parte anteriore dell‘unità per 
collegare un alimentatore da 9 V (non incluso). 

Il BATTERY COMPARTMENT si trova in basso. Aprire il coperchio per 
installare o sostituire la batteria da 9 V.

◊ ◊ Il BOD400 non ha un interruttore di accensione / 
spegnimento. Non appena si inserisce il jack nel connettore 
in, il BOD400 inizia a funzionare. Quando non si utilizza il 
BOD400, rimuovere il jack dal connettore di ingresso. Ciò 
prolunga la durata della batteria.

Il SERIAL NUMBER si trova in basso.

2.  Istruzioni di sicurezza
Non utilizzare vicino all‘acqua o installare vicino a fonti di calore. 
Utilizzare solo allegati / accessori autorizzati. Non eseguire la 
manutenzione del prodotto da soli. Contattare il nostro personale di 
assistenza quali�cato per assistenza o riparazioni, soprattutto se il cavo 
di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati.

3.  Garanzia
Per i termini e le condizioni di garanzia applicabili e ulteriori 
informazioni sulla garanzia limitata di Music Tribe, vedere i dettagli 
completi online su musictribe.com/warranty.
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4.  Speci�che

In

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance 50 kΩ

Out

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance  1 kΩ

Power Supply

 9 V     , 100 mA regulated

Behringer PSU-SB

USA/Canada 120 V~, 60 Hz

China/Korea 220 V~, 50 Hz

U.K./Australia 240 V~, 50 Hz

Europe 230 V~, 50 Hz

Japan 100 V~, 50 – 60 Hz

Power connector 2 mm DC jack, negative center

Battery 9 V type 6LR61

Power consumption 30 mA

Physical/Weight

Dimensions  approx. 54 x 70 x 123 mm 
(H x W x D) (2.1 x 2.8 x 4.8")

Weight approx. 0.33 kg (0.7 lbs)

Behringer si impegna costantemente a mantenere i più elevati standard professionali. Come 
risultato di questi sforzi, di tanto in tanto possono essere apportate modifiche ai prodotti 
esistenti senza preavviso. Le specifiche e l’aspetto possono quindi differire da quelli elencati 
o mostrati.
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Bedankt voor het vertrouwen dat je in ons hebt getoond door de 
Behringer BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400 te kopen. Dit hoogwaardige 
e�ectpedaal is speciaal ontworpen voor bastoepassingen. Dankzij de 
hoogwaardige functies bereikt u buisachtige vervorming, een soepele 
sustain en een supervette klank met maximale punch.

1.  Besturing

(1) De LEVEL-regelaar past het uitgangsniveau aan.

(2) Met de HIGH-regelaar kunt u het hoge frequentiebereik 
versterken / verzwakken. 

(3) Met de LOW-regelaar kunt u het lage frequentiebereik versterken 
/ verzwakken. 

(4) Gebruik de GAIN-regelaar om de hoeveelheid overdrive aan 
te passen.

(5) Met de BAL (ance) -regelaar kun je de hoeveelheid van het droge 
directe signaal en het e�ectsignaal aanpassen. 

(6) De ON/BATT-LED licht op wanneer het e�ect geactiveerd is. Het 
dient ook als indicator voor het batterijniveau.

(7) Gebruik de voetschakelaar om het e�ect te activeren / 
deactiveren.

(8) Gebruik deze ¼" TS IN-connector om de instrumentkabel aan 
te sluiten.

(9) De ¼" TS OUT-connector stuurt het signaal naar uw versterker. 

Gebruik de DC IN-aansluiting aan de voorkant van het apparaat om een   
9 V-voeding aan te sluiten (niet inbegrepen). 

Het BATTERY COMPARTMENT bevindt zich aan de onderkant. Open het 
deksel om de 9 V-batterij te plaatsen of te vervangen.

◊ ◊ De BOD400 heeft geen aan / uit schakelaar. Zodra u de jack 
in de in-connector steekt, begint de BOD400 te lopen. Als u 
de BOD400 niet gebruikt, verwijdert u de aansluiting uit de 
in-connector. Dit verlengt de levensduur van de batterij.

Het SERIAL NUMBER bevindt zich aan de onderkant.

2.  Veiligheidsinstructies
Niet in de buurt van water of warmtebronnen gebruiken. Gebruik alleen 
geautoriseerde hulpstukken / accessoires. Voer zelf geen onderhoud 
uit aan het product. Neem contact op met ons gekwali�ceerd 
onderhoudspersoneel voor onderhoud of reparaties, vooral als het 
netsnoer of de stekker beschadigd is.

3.  Garantie
Voor de toepasselijke garantievoorwaarden en aanvullende informatie 
over de beperkte garantie van Music Tribe, zie de volledige details online 
op musictribe.com/warranty.
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4.  Speci�caties

In

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance 50 kΩ

Out

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance  1 kΩ

Power Supply

 9 V     , 100 mA regulated

Behringer PSU-SB

USA/Canada 120 V~, 60 Hz

China/Korea 220 V~, 50 Hz

U.K./Australia 240 V~, 50 Hz

Europe 230 V~, 50 Hz

Japan 100 V~, 50 – 60 Hz

Power connector 2 mm DC jack, negative center

Battery 9 V type 6LR61

Power consumption 30 mA

Physical/Weight

Dimensions  approx. 54 x 70 x 123 mm 
(H x W x D) (2.1 x 2.8 x 4.8")

Weight approx. 0.33 kg (0.7 lbs)

Behringer streeft voortdurend naar het handhaven van de hoogste professionele normen. Als 
resultaat van deze inspanningen kunnen er van tijd tot tijd wijzigingen worden aangebracht 
in bestaande producten zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving. Specificaties en uiterlijk kunnen 
daarom afwijken van de vermelde of getoonde.
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Tack för att du visar ditt förtroende för oss genom att köpa Behringer 
BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400. Denna högkvalitativa e�ektpedal är 
speciellt utformad för basapplikationer. Tack vare de högpresterande 
funktionerna uppnår du rörliknande förvrängning, jämn hållbarhet och 
superfet ton med maximal stans.

1.  Kontroller

(1) LEVEL-kontrollen justerar utgångsnivån.

(2) Med HIGH-kontrollen kan du öka / klippa högfrekvensområdet. 

(3) Med LOW-kontrollen kan du öka / minska lågfrekvensområdet. 

(4) Använd GAIN-kontrollen för att justera mängden överdrift.

(5) Med BAL (ance) -kontrollen kan du justera mängden torr 
direktsignal och e�ektsignalen. 

(6) ON/BATT-lampan tänds när e�ekten aktiveras. Den fungerar 
också som en batterinivåindikator.

(7) Använd fotpedalen för att aktivera / avaktivera e�ekten.

(8) Använd denna IN “TS IN-kontakt för att 
ansluta instrumentkabeln.

(9) O “TS OUT-kontakten skickar signalen till din förstärkare. 

Använd DC IN-anslutningen på enhetens framsida för att ansluta en 
9 V strömförsörjning (ingår ej). 

BATTERY COMPARTMENT �nns på botten. Öppna locket för att 
installera eller byta ut 9 V-batteriet.

◊ ◊ BOD400 har ingen av / på-omkopplare. Så snart du sätter 
in uttaget i in-kontakten börjar BOD400 gå. När du inte 
använder BOD400 ska du ta ut uttaget från ingången. 
Detta förlänger batteriets livslängd.

SERIAL NUMBER �nns på botten.

2.  Säkerhets instruktioner
Använd inte i närheten av vatten eller installera nära värmekällor. 
Använd endast auktoriserade tillbehör / tillbehör. Underhåll inte 
produkten själv. Kontakta vår kvali�cerade servicepersonal för service 
eller reparationer, särskilt när strömkabeln eller kontakten är skadad.

3.  Garanti
För tillämpliga garantivillkor och ytterligare information om Music 
Tribes begränsade garanti, se fullständig information online på 
musictribe.com/warranty.
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4.  Speci�kationer

In

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance 50 kΩ

Out

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance  1 kΩ

Power Supply

 9 V     , 100 mA regulated

Behringer PSU-SB

USA/Canada 120 V~, 60 Hz

China/Korea 220 V~, 50 Hz

U.K./Australia 240 V~, 50 Hz

Europe 230 V~, 50 Hz

Japan 100 V~, 50 – 60 Hz

Power connector 2 mm DC jack, negative center

Battery 9 V type 6LR61

Power consumption 30 mA

Physical/Weight

Dimensions  approx. 54 x 70 x 123 mm 
(H x W x D) (2.1 x 2.8 x 4.8")

Weight approx. 0.33 kg (0.7 lbs)

Behringer strävar ständigt efter att upprätthålla de högsta professionella standarderna. Som 
ett resultat av dessa ansträngningar kan modifieringar göras från tid till annan på befintliga 
produkter utan föregående meddelande. Specifikationer och utseende kan därför skilja sig 
från de som anges eller visas.



17 BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400

Dziękujemy za okazane nam zaufanie kupując Behringer BASS 
OVERDRIVE BOD400. Ten wysokiej jakości pedał efektów został 
specjalnie zaprojektowany do zastosowań basowych. Dzięki wysokiej 
jakości funkcjom uzyskasz przesterowanie przypominające lampę, 
gładkie podtrzymanie i super tłusty ton z maksymalnym uderzeniem.

1.  Sterownica

(1) Pokrętło LEVEL dostosowuje poziom wyjściowy.

(2) Regulacja HIGH umożliwia zwiększenie / zmniejszenie zakresu 
wysokich częstotliwości. 

(3) Pokrętło LOW umożliwia zwiększenie / zmniejszenie zakresu 
niskich częstotliwości. 

(4) Za pomocą regulatora GAIN dostosuj poziom przesterowania.

(5) Za pomocą regulatora BAL (ance) można regulować ilość sygnału 
suchego bezpośredniego i sygnału efektu. 

(6) Dioda ON/BATT świeci się, gdy efekt jest aktywny. Służy również 
jako wskaźnik poziomu naładowania baterii.

(7) Użyj przełącznika nożnego, aby włączyć / wyłączyć efekt.

(8) Użyj tego złącza ¼" TS IN do podłączenia kabla instrumentu.

(9) Złącze ¼" TS OUT przesyła sygnał do wzmacniacza. 

Użyj złącza DC IN z przodu urządzenia, aby podłączyć zasilacz 
9 V (brak w zestawie). 

BATTERY COMPARTMENT znajduje się na dole. Otwórz pokrywę, aby 
zainstalować lub wymienić baterię 9 V.

◊ ◊ BOD400 nie ma włącznika / wyłącznika. Gdy tylko włożysz 
wtyczkę do złącza wejściowego, BOD400 zacznie działać. 
Kiedy nie używasz BOD400, wyjmij wtyczkę ze złącza 
wejściowego. Wydłuża to żywotność baterii.

SERIAL NUMBER znajduje się na dole.

2.  Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
Nie używaj w pobliżu wody ani nie instaluj w pobliżu źródeł ciepła. 
Używaj tylko autoryzowanych dodatków / akcesoriów. Nie naprawiaj 
produktu samodzielnie. Skontaktuj się z naszym wykwali�kowanym 
personelem serwisowym w sprawie serwisu lub naprawy, zwłaszcza w 
przypadku uszkodzenia przewodu zasilającego lub wtyczki.

3.  Gwarancja
Aby zapoznać się z obowiązującymi warunkami gwarancji i 
dodatkowymi informacjami dotyczącymi ograniczonej gwarancji Music 
Tribe, zapoznaj się ze wszystkimi szczegółami w trybie online pod 
adresem musictribe.com/warranty.
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4.  Specy�kacje

In

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance 50 kΩ

Out

Connector ¼" TS

Impedance  1 kΩ

Power Supply

 9 V     , 100 mA regulated

Behringer PSU-SB

USA/Canada 120 V~, 60 Hz

China/Korea 220 V~, 50 Hz

U.K./Australia 240 V~, 50 Hz

Europe 230 V~, 50 Hz

Japan 100 V~, 50 – 60 Hz

Power connector 2 mm DC jack, negative center

Battery 9 V type 6LR61

Power consumption 30 mA

Physical/Weight

Dimensions  approx. 54 x 70 x 123 mm 
(H x W x D) (2.1 x 2.8 x 4.8")

Weight approx. 0.33 kg (0.7 lbs)

Behringer nieustannie dąży do utrzymania najwyższych standardów zawodowych. W wyniku 
tych starań od czasu do czasu mogą być wprowadzane modyfikacje istniejących produktów 
bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia. Specyfikacje i wygląd mogą zatem różnić się od 
wymienionych lub pokazanych.



19 BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400

Music Tribe accepts no liability for any loss 
which may be su�ered by any person who 
relies either wholly or in part upon any 
description, photograph, or statement 
contained herein. Technical speci�cations, 
appearances and other information 
are subject to change without notice. 
All trademarks are the property of 
their respective owners. Midas, Klark 
Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, 
Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, 
Behringer, Bugera, Oberheim, Auratone, 
Aston Microphones and Coolaudio are 
trademarks or registered trademarks 
of Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © 
Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2021 All 
rights reserved.

Music Tribe no admite ningún tipo 
de responsabilidad por cualquier 
daño o pérdida que pudiera sufrir 
cualquier persona por con�ar total 
o parcialmente en la descripciones, 
fotografías o a�rmaciones contenidas 
en este documento. Las especi�caciones 
técnicas, imágenes y otras informaciones 
contenidas en este documento están 
sujetas a modi�caciones sin previo 
aviso. Todas las marcas comerciales que 
aparecen aquí son propiedad de sus 
respectivos dueños. Midas, Klark Teknik,  
Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, 
TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, 
Bugera, Oberheim, Auratone, Aston 
Microphones y Coolaudio son marcas 
comerciales o marcas registradas de Music 
Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe 
Global Brands Ltd. 2021 Reservados todos 
los derechos.

Music Tribe ne peut être tenu pour 
responsable pour toute perte pouvant 
être subie par toute personne se �ant en 
partie ou en totalité à toute description, 
photographie ou a�rmation contenue 
dans ce document. Les caractéristiques, 
l’apparence et d’autres informations 
peuvent faire l’objet de modi�cations 
sans noti�cation. Toutes les marques 
appartiennent à leurs propriétaires 
respectifs. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab 
Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, 
TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, 
Bugera, Oberheim, Auratone, Aston 
Microphones et Coolaudio sont des 
marques ou marques déposées 
de Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 
© Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 
2021 Tous droits réservés.

Music Tribe übernimmt keine Haftung 
für Verluste, die Personen entstanden 
sind, die sich ganz oder teilweise auf hier 
enthaltene Beschreibungen, Fotos oder 
Aussagen verlassen haben. Technische 
Daten, Erscheinungsbild und andere 
Informationen können ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung geändert werden. 
Alle Warenzeichen sind Eigentum 
der jeweiligen Inhaber. Midas, Klark 
Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, 
Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, 
Behringer, Bugera, Oberheim, Auratone, 
Aston Microphones und Coolaudio 
sind Warenzeichen oder eingetragene 
Warenzeichen der Music Tribe Global 
Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands 
Ltd. 2021 Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

O Music Tribe não se responsabiliza por 
perda alguma que possa ser sofrida por 
qualquer pessoa que dependa, seja de 
maneira completa ou parcial, de qualquer 
descrição, fotogra�a, ou declaração aqui 
contidas. Dados técnicos, aparências 
e outras informações estão sujeitas a 
modi�cações sem aviso prévio. Todas 
as marcas são propriedade de seus 
respectivos donos. Midas, Klark Teknik, 
Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, 
TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, 
Bugera, Oberheim, Auratone, Aston 
Microphones e Coolaudio são marcas ou 
marcas registradas do Music Tribe Global 
Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands 
Ltd. 2021 Todos direitos reservados.

Music Tribe non si assume alcuna 
responsabilità per eventuali danni che 
possono essere subiti da chiunque si a�di 
in tutto o in parte a qualsiasi descrizione, 
fotogra�a o dichiarazione contenuta 
qui. Speci�che tecniche, aspetti e altre 
informazioni sono soggette a modi�che 
senza preavviso. Tutti i marchi sono di 
proprietà dei rispettivi titolari. Midas, 
Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, 
Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, 
Behringer, Bugera, Oberheim, Auratone, 
Aston Microphones e Coolaudio sono 
marchi o marchi registrati di Music Tribe 
Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global 
Brands Ltd. 2021 Tutti i diritti riservati.
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Music Tribe aanvaardt geen 
aansprakelijkheid voor enig verlies 
dat kan worden geleden door een 
persoon die geheel of gedeeltelijk 
vertrouwt op enige beschrijving, 
foto of verklaring hierin. Technische 
speci�caties, verschijningen en andere 
informatie kunnen zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Alle 
handelsmerken zijn eigendom van hun 
respectievelijke eigenaren. Midas, Klark 
Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, 
Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, 
Behringer, Bugera, Oberheim, Auratone, 
Aston Microphones en Coolaudio zijn 
handelsmerken of gedeponeerde 
handelsmerken van Music Tribe Global 
Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands 
Ltd. 2021 Alle rechten voorbehouden.

Music Tribe tar inget ansvar för någon 
förlust som kan drabbas av någon 
person som helt eller delvis förlitar 
sig på någon beskrivning, fotogra� 
eller uttalande som �nns här. Tekniska 
speci�kationer, utseenden och annan 
information kan ändras utan föregående 
meddelande. Alla varumärken tillhör 
respektive ägare. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab 
Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC 
Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, 
Oberheim, Auratone, Aston Microphones 
och Coolaudio är varumärken eller 
registrerade varumärken som tillhör 
Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 
© Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2021 
Alla Rättigheter reserverade.

Music Tribe nie ponosi odpowiedzialności 
za jakiekolwiek straty, które mogą 
ponieść osoby, które polegają w całości 
lub w części na jakimkolwiek opisie, 
fotogra�i lub oświadczeniu zawartym 
w niniejszym dokumencie. Specy�kacje 
techniczne, wygląd i inne informacje 
mogą ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. 
Wszystkie znaki towarowe są własnością 
ich odpowiednich właścicieli. Midas, 
Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, 
Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, 
Behringer, Bugera, Oberheim, Auratone, 
Aston Microphones i Coolaudio są 
znakami towarowymi lub zastrzeżonymi 
znakami towarowymi �rmy Music 
Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe 
Global Brands Ltd. 2021 Wszystkie 
prawa zastrzeżone.
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FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMISSION COMPLIANCE 
INFORMATION

Responsible Party Name: Music Tribe 
Commercial NV Inc.

Address: 5270 Procyon Street,  
Las Vegas NV 89118, 
United States

Phone Number: +1 702 800 8290

BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment o� and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

• • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• • Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di�erent from that 

to which the receiver is connected.
• • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: 

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Important information:

Changes or modi�cations to the equipment not expressly approved by 
MUSIC Tribe can void the user's authority to use the equipment.

BASS OVERDRIVE BOD400
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Hereby, Music Tribe declares that this product is in 
compliance with Directive 2014/30/EU,  
Directive 2011/65/EU and Amendment 2015/863/EU, 
Directive 2012/19/EU, Regulation 519/2012  
REACH SVHC  and Directive 1907/2006/EC.

Full text of EU DoC is available at https://community.
musictribe.com/

EU Representative: Music Tribe Brands DK A/S 
Address: Ib Spang Olsens Gade 17, DK - 8200 Aarhus N,  
Denmark
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